impairment testing purposes to the Geronimo group of cash generating units. The Geronimo group of cash generating units is the pubs trading
under the Geronimo concept and falls within the Geronimo managed houses segment.

The group tests the goodwill annually for impairment or more frequently if there are indicators that goodwill may have been impaired.

The recoverable amount is the value in use and exceeds the carrying value. The value in use is calculated using the three year business plan approved
by senior management. Cash flows beyond this period assume 2.0% growth (2011: nil) which is below the industry long term average growth rate.
The pre-tax discount rate applied to cash flow projections is 8.6% (2011: 8.4%). The calculation is most sensitive to revenue assumptions and the pre-
tax discount rate, however senior management believes that the assumptions used are reasonable. The group has conducted a sensitivity analysis on
the impairment test and neither a 10% decline in revenue nor a 1% increase in the discount rate would lead to the impairment of the goodwill in the
current period.

18. Property and equipment
	 	 Group			   Company

		  Fixtures,			   Fixtures,
	 Land &	 fittings &		  Land &	 fittings &
	 buildings	 equipment	 Total	 buildings	 equipment	 Total 
	 £000	 £000	 £000	 £000	 £000	 £000

Cost or valuation
At 30 March 2010	 246,818	 65,988	 312,806	 246,818	 65,988	 312,806
Additions	 8,919	 9,695	 18,614	 6,025	 9,168	 15,193
Business combinations	 47,776	 2,960 	 50,736	 –	 –	 – 
Disposals	 (191)	 (750)	 (941)	 (191)	 (750)	 (941)
Fully depreciated assets	 –	 (4,918)	 (4,918)	 –	 (4,918)	 (4,918)

At 4 April 2011	 303,322	 72,975	 376,297	 252,652	 69,488	 322,140
Additions	 12,405	 13,200	 25,605	 11,773	 10,346	 22,119 
Transfer from other financial assets	 600	 –	 600	 600	 –	 600
Disposals	 (7,799)	 (1,026)	 (8,825)	 (7,799)	 (1,026)	 (8,825) 
Transfer to assets held for sale	 (777)	 –	 (777)	 (777)	 –	 (777) 
Fully depreciated assets	 – 	 (5,124)	 (5,124)	 – 	 (5,124)	 (5,124) 
Revaluation*	 201,544	 –	 201,544	 201,544 	 –	 201,544

At 2 April 2012	 509,295	 80,025	 589,320	 457,993	 73,684	 531,677

44  YOUNG & CO.’S BREWERY, P.L.C. ANNUAL REPORT 2012

18. Property and equipment (CONTINUED)
	 	 Group			   Company

		  Fixtures,			   Fixtures,
	 Land &	 fittings &		  Land &	 fittings &
	 buildings	 equipment	 Total	 buildings	 equipment	 Total 
	 £000	 £000	 £000	 £000	 £000	 £000

Depreciation and impairment
At 30 March 2010	 15,630	 34,212	 49,842	 15,630	 34,212	 49,842
Depreciation charge	 1,485	 8,546	 10,031	 862	 8,079	 8,941
Impairment charge	 1,171	 711 	 1,882	 1,171	 711	 1,882
Disposals	 (191)	 (553)	 (744)	 (191)	 (553)	 (744)
Fully depreciated assets	 – 	 (4,918)	 (4,918)	 – 	 (4,918)	 (4,918)

At 4 April 2011	 18,095	 37,998	 56,093	 17,472	 37,531	 55,003
Depreciation charge	 2,650	 9,190	 11,840	 1,036	 7,970	 9,006 
Disposals	 (2,377)	 (721)	 (3,098)	 (2,377)	 (721)	 (3,098)
Transfer to assets held for sale	 (22)	 –	 (22)	 (22)	 –	 (22) 
Fully depreciated assets	 – 	 (5,124)	 (5,124)	 – 	 (5,124)	 (5,124) 
Revaluation*						    
   effect of downward movements in  
   property valuation	 26,534	 2,576	 29,110	 24,877	 2,365	 27,242 
   effect of upward movements in
   property valuation	 (1,521)	 –	 (1,521)	 (1,521)	 –	 (1,521)

At 2 April 2012	 43,359	 43,919	 87,278	 39,465	 42,021	 81,486

Net book value
At 30 March 2010	 231,188	 31,776	 262,964	 231,188	 31,776	 262,964

At 4 April 2011	 285,227	 34,977	 320,204 	 235,180	 31,957	 267,137

At 2 April 2012	 465,936	 36,106	 502,042	 418,528	 31,663	 450,191

* The group net book value uplift due to revaluation of £174.0 million (company £175.8 million) comprises an upward movement of £203.1 million
(company £203.1 million) shown in the statements of comprehensive income, net of a downward movement of £29.1 million (company £27.2
million) in the income statements.

(a) Revaluation of property and equipment
A policy of valuing the group’s property estate was adopted in the current period, as described in notes 2 and 3(g). All of the group’s freehold and
leasehold land, buildings, fixtures and fittings were valued at market value, as at 3 October 2011, by Colliers International UK P.L.C., independent